policies below. For example, FVOCI securities, derivative financial instruments and buildings have been measured at fair
value.

ArmSwissBank CJSC Notes to 2022 financial statements

(thousands of Armenian drams)

7

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

Functional and presentation currency

Functional currency of the Bank is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Bank operates.
The Bank’s functional and presentation currency is Armenian dram (“AMD”), since this currency best reflects the
economic substance of the underlying events and transactions of the Bank. The Bank prepares statements for regulatory
purposes in accordance with legislative requirements of the Republic of Armenia. These financial statements are based
on the Bank’s books and records as adjusted and reclassified in order to comply with IFRS. The financial statements are
presented in thousands of AMD, which is not convertible outside Armenia.

Reclassifications

Certain reclassifications have been made to prior year financial statements to conform to classifications used in
the current year. These reclassifications had no impact on net profit or equity as previously reported.

As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted

Loans and advances to customers 116,759,510 (228,000) 116,531,510
Other assets 3,540,054 228,000 3,768,054
Amounts due to CBA 77,904,758 (77,904,758) −
Amounts due to financial organizations 53,653,716 (53,653,716) −
Amounts due to customers 123,997,229 12,069,399 136,066,628
Other liabilities 1,000,948 997,510 1,998,458
Amounts due to banks − 86,526,829 86,526,829
Other borrowed funds − 31,964,736 31,964,736
Other reserves (1,694,092) 1,694,092 −
Revaluation reserve for investment securities − (2,828,795) (2,828,795)
Revaluation reserve of property − 1,134,703 1,134,703

Certain amounts in the statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021 have been reclassified as well.

As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted

Other expenses (1,047,101) 310,007 (737,094)
Net losses from foreign currencies transactions − (310,007) (310,007)

Certain amounts in the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2021 have been reclassified as well.

As previously

reported Reclassification As adjusted

Net loss from revaluation of precious metals − 93,481 93,481
Loans and advances to customers (2,731,899) 228,000 (2,503,899)
Other assets (740,218) (321,481) (1,061,699)
Repurchase agreements with the CBA 16,999,989 (16,999,989) −
Amounts due to financial institutions 2,403,427 (2,403,427) −
Amounts due to banks − 19,124,770 19,124,770
Amounts due to customers (5,962,566) (718,864) (6,681,430)
Other liabilities (88,155) 997,510 909,355
Loans received from the CBA 4,899,615 (4,899,615) −
Loans received from other financial organizations 2,554,579 (2,554,579) −
Proceeds from other borrowed funds − 20,059,280 20,059,280
Repayment of other borrowed funds − (12,605,086) (12,605,086)
Net purchase of investment securities (37,379,111) 37,379,111 −
Purchase of investment securities − (111,276,767) (111,276,767)
Proceeds from sale and redemption of investment

securities − 73,897,656 73,897,656

The Bank changed presentation of purchase of and proceeds from sale and redemption of investment securities in its
statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2022 from net to gross basis as it no longer applied exemption